425,438   421,882   418,315   414,738   411,149   432,440   WORKING CAP. 58.03% 250,923
-   -   -   -   -   -   WORKING CAP. -
-   -   -   -   -   -   WORKING CAP. -

(10,356,271)   (10,597,946)   (10,683,812)   (10,766,712)   (13,867,419)   (9,824,037)   WORKING CAP. 52.00% (5,108,499)

(9,930,833)$   (10,176,064)$   (10,265,497)$   (10,351,974)$   (13,456,270)$   (9,391,597)$

65,370,695$   69,743,385$   68,159,672$   73,975,081$   60,047,940$   68,776,310$

Recap Schedules:  B-2

38

FPUC MFR 000041

Schedule B-2 CONSOLIDATED   Rate Base - 13 Month Average Page 1 of 1

Florida Public Service Commission Explanation: Provide a schedule Type Of Data Shown:
calculating a 13-month Historic Base Year Data: 12/31/2021

Company: Florida Public Utilities Company Consolidated Gas average rate base as Witness:  M. Napier
adjusted for the historic

Docket No.: 20220067-GU base year.

Average Adjusted

Line No. Utility Plant Per Books Adjustment Average

1 PLANT IN SERVICE $ 507,761,437   $ (4,874,002)   $ 502,887,435
2 COMMON PLANT ALLOCATED 11,153,532   -   11,153,532
3 ACQUISITION ADJUSTMENT 36,202,069   -   36,202,069
4 COMPLETED NOT CLASSIFIED PLANT -   -   -
5 CONSTRUCTION WORK IN PROGRESS 8,082,163   -   8,082,163
6 GOODWILL 3,183,612   (3,183,612)   -
7 COMMON CONSTRUCTION WORK IN PROGRESS 363   -   363
8   TOTAL PLANT $ 566,383,176   $ (8,057,614)   $ 558,325,562

DEDUCTIONS

9 ACCUM. DEPR. - UTILITY PLANT $ (125,579,503)   $ 1,323,016   $ (124,256,487)
10 ACCUM. DEPR. - COMMON PLANT  (1,887,633)   -   (1,887,633)
11 ACCUM. AMORT. - ACQ. ADJ. (14,675,310)   -   (14,675,310)
12 RETIREMENT WORK IN PROCESS 1,058,629   -   1,058,629
13 CUSTOMER ADV. FOR CONST. (805,306)   -   (805,306)

14   TOTAL DEDUCTIONS $ (141,889,123)   $ 1,323,016   $ (140,566,107)

15 PLANT NET $ 424,494,053   $ (6,734,598)   $ 417,759,455

 ALLOWANCE FOR WORKING CAPITAL

16 BALANCE SHEET METHOD $ (134,704,916)   $ 134,045,885   $ (659,031)
17 COMMON WORKING CAPITAL 2,937,629   -   2,937,629
18 TOTAL RATE BASE $ 292,726,766   $ 127,311,287   $ 420,038,053

19 NET OPERATING INCOME $ 21,780,867   $ (1,795,911)   $ 19,984,956

20 RATE OF RETURN 7.44% 4.76%

Supporting Schedules:  B-1, B-3, B-4, B-5, B-6, B-7, B-8, B-9, B-10, B-11, B-12, B-13, C-1 Recap Schedules:

39

FPUC MFR 000042

Schedule B-3 CONSOLIDATED   Rate Base Adjustments Page 1 of 2

Florida Public Service Commission Explanation: List and explain all proposed adjustment to the 13-month Type Of Data Shown:
rate base for the historic base year. Calculate the revenue Historic Base Year Data: 12/31/2021

Company: Florida Public Utilities Company Consolidated Gas impact of each adjustment, assuming the requested rate Witness:  M. Napier

[…]

7 2021 June 807,611
8 2021 July 817,329
9 2021 August 817,329

10 2021 September 817,329
11 2021 October 812,360
12 2021 November 705,895
13 2021 December 695,131

13   TOTAL 10,468,972$

14 13 Month Average 805,306$

Supporting Schedules:  Recap Schedules:  B-2

67

FPUC MFR 000070

Schedule B-13 CONSOLIDATED Working Capital Page 1 of 4

Florida Public Service Commission Explanation: Provide a schedule calculating the Type Of Data Shown:
13-month average working capital Historic Base Year Data: 12/31/21

Company:  Florida Public Utilities Company Consolidated Gas  allowance for the historic base year. Witness:  M. Galtman, M. Napier
Docket No.: 20220067-GU

Average Adjusted
Line No. Description Per Books Average

CAPITAL
CURRENT AND ACCRUED ASSETS NON UTILITY STRUCTURE OTHER

1 CASH 53,046$   -$   -$   -$   53,046$
2 INVESTMENT IN SUBSIDIARY -   -   -   -   -
3 SPECIAL DEPOSITS -   -   -   -   -
4 WORKING FUNDS 39,278   -   -   -   39,278
5 TEMPORARY CASH INVESTMENTS -   -   -   -   -
6 NOTES RECEIVABLE -   -   -   -   -
7 CUST. ACCTS. REC.- GAS 15,656,130   -   -   (5,049,658)   10,606,472
8 OTHER ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 73,689   -   -   -   73,689
9 ACCUM. PROV.UNCOLLECT. ACCTS.- GAS (952,954)   -   -   -   (952,954)

10 ACCUM. PROV.UNCOLLECT.ACCTS.- OTHER -   -   -   -   -
11 RECEIVABLE ASSOC. COMPANIES (122,658,697)   -   -   122,658,697   -
12 PLANT & OPER.MATERIAL & SUPPL. 674,545   -   -   -   674,545
13 MERCHANDISE -   -   -   -   -
14 GAS STORED (163,132)   -   -   163,132   -
15 PREPAYMENTS 1,036,658   -   -   -   1,036,658
16 OTHER INVESTMENTS -   -   -   -   -
17 SINKING FUNDS -   -   -   -   -
18 ACCTS. REC. - UNBILLED REVENUE 2,508,333   -   -   -   2,508,333
19 MISC. CURRENT AND ACC, ASSETS 18,755   -   -   -   18,755
20 OPERATING LEASES 1,708,890   -   -   -   1,708,890

21  TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS (102,005,459)$   -$   -$   117,772,171$   15,766,712$

DEFERRED DEBITS

22 UNAMORTIZED DEBT EXPENSE -$   -$   -$   -$   -$
23 OTHER REGULATORY ASSETS 13,150,559   -   -   -   13,150,559
24 CLEARING ACCOUNTS 303,324   -   -   -   303,324
25 OTHER DEFERRED DEBITS 2,155,161   -   -   (19,344)   2,135,817
26 UNAMORTIZED RATE CASE 79,961   -   -   -   79,961
27 OPERATIONAL BALANCE SHEET ACCT. (114,978)   -   -   (37,453)   (152,431)

-   -   -   -   -

28   TOTAL DEFFERED DEBITS 15,574,027$   -$   -$   (56,797)$   15,517,230$

29 TOTAL CURRENT AND DEFERRED  ASSETS (86,431,432)$   -$   -$   117,715,374$   31,283,942$

Supporting Schedules:  B-1, C-4, C-8 Recap Schedules:  B-1, B-2, B-3

Adjustment

68

FPUC MFR 000071

Schedule B-13 CONSOLIDATED Working Capital Page 2 of 4

Florida Public Service Commission Explanation: Provide a schedule calculating the Type Of Data Shown:
13-month average working capital Historic Base Year Data: 12/31/2021

Company:  Florida Public Utilities Company Consolidated Gas  allowance for the historic base year. Witness:  M. Galtman, M. Napier

Docket No.: 20220067-GU

Average Adjusted
Line No. Description Per Books Average

CAPITAL
CURRENT LIABILITIES NON UTILITY STRUCTURE OTHER

1 NOTES PAYABLE -$   -$   -$   -$   -$
2 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 6,822,734   -   -   (468,061)   6,354,673
3 ACCTS. PAYABLE - ASSOC. CO. -   -   -   -   -
4 CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 10,307,573   -   (10,307,573)   -   -
5 TAXES ACCRUED-GENERAL -   -   -   -   -
6 TAXES ACCRUED-INCOME 3,977,693   -   -   -   3,977,693
7 INTEREST ACCRUED 117,560   -   -   214,251   331,811
8 DIVIDENDS DECLARED -   -   -   -   -
9 TAX COLLECTIONS PAYABLE 2,967,832   -   -   -   2,967,832

10 INACTIVE DEPOSITS -   -   -   -   -
11 CONSERVATION COST TRUE-UP -   -   -   -   -
12 MISC. CURRENT ACCRUED LIAB. 52,149   -   -   (6,678)   45,471
13 OPERATING LEASE OBLIGATIONS - CURRENT 431,838   -   -   -   431,838

14   TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 24,677,379$   -$   (10,307,573)$   (260,488)$   14,109,318$

DEFERRED CREDITS AND OPERATING RESERVES

15 OTHER DEFERRED CREDITS 6,143,867   -   -   (3,342,450)   2,801,417
16 REGULATORY LIABILITIES - ENVIRONMENTAL 2,420,000   -   -   (2,420,000)   -
17 OPERATING LEASE OBLIGATIONS NON-CURRENT 1,273,564   -   -   -   1,273,564
18 ACCRUED LIABILITY INSURANCE 680,052   -   -   -   680,052
19 ACCUM PROV - RATE REFUNDS 234,949   -   -   -   234,949
20 PENSIONS & BENEFITS RESERVE 12,843,673   -   -   -   12,843,673

21   TOTAL DEFERRED CREDITS AND
   OPERATING RESERVES 23,596,105$   -$   -$   (5,762,450)$   17,833,655$

22 TOTAL LIABILITIES 48,273,484$   -$   (10,307,573)$   (6,022,938)$   31,942,973$

23 TOTAL ASSETS LESS LIABILITIES (134,704,916)   -   10,307,573   123,738,312   (659,031)

24 NET WORKING CAPITAL INCLUDED IN RATE (134,704,916)$   -$   10,307,573$   123,738,312$   (659,031)$
  BASE (SCHEDULE)

Supporting Schedules:  B-1 Recap Schedules:  B-1, B-2, B-3

Adjustment

69

FPUC MFR 000072

Schedule B-13 FLORIDA COMMON Working Capital Page 3 of 4

Florida Public Service Commission Explanation: Provide a schedule calculating the Type Of Data Shown:
13-month average working capital Historic Base Year Data: 12/31/21

Company:  Florida Public Utilities Company Common  allowance for the historic base year. Witness:  M. Galtman, M. Napier
Docket No.: 20220067-GU

Average Adjusted % Allocated % Allocated % Allocated % Allocated Amount Amount Amount Amount Total
Line No. Description Per Books Average to FPUC to CFG to Indiantown to Ft. Meade Allocated to Allocated to Allocated to Allocated to

FPUC CFG Indiantown Ft. Meade

NON  CAPITAL
CURRENT AND ACCRUED ASSETS UTILITY STRUCT. OTHER

1 CASH 1,015,610$   1,015,610$   34.80% 14.40% 0.10% 0.10% 353,432$   146,248$   1,016$   1,016$   501,711$
2 INVESTMENT IN SUBSIDIARY 109,316,630   109,316,630   -   -   -   -   -   -
3 SPECIAL DEPOSITS -   -   -   -   -   -   -
4 WORKING FUNDS -   -   -   -   -   -   -
5 TEMPORARY CASH INVESTMENTS -   -   -   -   -   -   -
6 NOTES RECEIVABLE -   -   -   -   -   -   -
7 CUST. ACCTS. REC.- GAS (357,347)   (357,347)   34.80% 14.40% 0.10% 0.10% (124,357)   (51,458)   (357)   (357)   (176,529)
8 OTHER ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 12,985   12,985   34.80% 14.40% 0.10% 0.10% 4,519   1,870   13   13   6,415
9 ACCUM. PROV.UNCOL. ACCTS.- GAS -   -   -   -   -   -   -

10 ACCUM. PROV.UNCOL.ACCTS.- OTHER -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
11 RECEIVABLE ASSOC. COMPANIES (54,138,235)   (54,138,235)   -   -   -   -   -   -
12 PLANT & OPER.MATERIAL & SUPPL. -   -   -   -   -   -   -
13 MERCHANDISE -   -   -   -   -   -   -
14 GAS STORED -   -   -   -   -   -   -
15 PREPAYMENTS 189,454   189,454   34.80% 14.40% 0.10% 0.10% 65,930   27,281   189   189   93,590
16 OTHER INVESTMENTS -   -   -   -   -   -   -
17 SINKING FUNDS -   -   -   -   -   -   -
18 ACCTS. REC. - UNBILLED REVENUE -   -   -   -   -   -   -
19 MISC. CURRENT AND ACC, ASSETS -   -   -   -   -   -   -
20 OPERATING LEASES 590,185   590,185   39.17% 18.39% 0.36% 0.11% 231,181   108,523   2,095   655   342,455

21  TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 56,629,283$   -$   -$   55,178,395$   1,450,888$   530,706$   232,464$   2,956$   1,516$   767,642$

DEFERRED DEBITS

22 UNAMORTIZED DEBT EXPENSE -   -   -   -$   -   -   -   -   -$
23 OTHER REGULATORY ASSETS -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
24 CLEARING ACCOUNTS -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
25 OTHER DEFERRED DEBITS -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
26 UNAMORTIZED RATE CASE -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
27 OPERATIONAL BALANCE SHEET ACCT. -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

-   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

28   TOTAL DEFFERED DEBITS -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$

29 TOTAL CURRENT & DEF.  ASSETS 56,629,283$   -$   -$   55,178,395$   1,450,888$   530,706$   232,464$   2,956$   1,516$   767,642$

Supporting Schedules:  B-1, C-4, C-8 Recap Schedules:  B-1, B-2, B-3

Adjustment

70

FPUC MFR 000073

Schedule B-13 FLORIDA COMMON Working Capital Page 4 of 4

Florida Public Service Commission Explanation: Provide a schedule calculating the Type Of Data Shown:
13-month average working capital Historic Base Year Data: 12/31/2021

Company:  Florida Public Utilities Company  allowance for the historic base year. Witness:  M. Galtman, M. Napier

Docket No.:20220067-GU

Average Adjusted % Allocated % Allocated % Allocated % Allocated Amount Amount Amount Amount Total
Line No. Description Per Books Average to FPUC to CFG to Indiantown to Ft. Meade Allocated to Allocated to Allocated to Allocated to

FPUC CFG Indiantown Ft. Meade

NON  CAPITAL
CURRENT LIABILITIES UTILITY STRUCT. OTHER

1 NOTES PAYABLE -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$
2 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 4,654,146   4,654,146   34.80% 14.40% 0.10% 0.10% 1,622,134   669,835   4,768   4,716   2,301,453
3 ACCTS. PAYABLE - ASSOC. CO. -   -   -   -   -   -   -
4 CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 2,953,538   2,953,538   -   -   -   -   -   -
5 TAXES ACCRUED-GENERAL -   -   -   -   -   -   -
6 TAXES ACCRUED-INCOME (1,251,048)   (1,251,048)   34.80% 14.40% 0.10% 0.10% (435,365)   (180,151)   (1,251)   (1,251)   (618,018)
7 INTEREST ACCRUED -   -   -   -   -   -   -
8 DIVIDENDS DECLARED -   -   -   -   -   -   -
9 TAX COLLECTIONS PAYABLE (7,522)   (7,522)   39.61% 13.70% 0.32% 0.22% (2,979)   (1,031)   (24)   (17)   (4,051)
10 INACTIVE DEPOSITS -   -   -   -   -   -   -
11 CONSERVATION COST TRUE-UP -   -   -   -   -   -   -
12 MISC. CURRENT ACCRUED LIAB. 1,711,485   1,711,485   39.61% 13.70% 0.32% 0.22% 677,919   234,473   5,477   3,765   921,635
13 OP. LEASE OBL. - CURRENT 160,761   160,761   39.61% 13.70% 0.32% 0.22% 63,677   22,024   514   354   86,570

14   TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 8,221,360$   -$   2,953,538$   -$   5,267,822$   1,925,386$   745,151$   9,484$   7,567$   2,687,589$

DEFERRED CREDITS AND OPERATING RESERVES

15 OTHER DEFERRED CREDITS -   -   -   -   -   -   -
16 OP. LEASE OBL. NON-CURRENT 432,440   432,440   39.17% 18.39% 0.36% 0.11% 169,391   79,517   1,535   480   250,923
17 ACCRUED LIABILITY INSURANCE -   -   -   -
18 ACCUM PROV - RATE REFUNDS -   -   -   -   -   -   -
19 PENSIONS & BENEFITS RESERVE (9,824,037)   (9,824,037)   52.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% (5,108,499)   -   -   -   (5,108,499)

20   TOTAL DEFERRED CREDITS AND
   OPERATING RESERVES (9,391,597)$   -$   -$   -$   (9,391,597)$  (4,939,108)$   79,517$   1,535$   480$   (4,857,576)$

21 TOTAL LIABILITIES (1,170,237)$   -$   2,953,538$   -$   (4,123,775)$  (3,013,722)$   824,668$   11,019$   8,047$   (2,169,987)$

22 TOTAL ASSETS LESS LIABILITIES 57,799,520$   -$   (2,953,538)$   55,178,395$   5,574,663$   3,544,428$   (592,204)$   (8,063)$   (6,532)$   2,937,629$

23 NET WORKING CAPITAL INCL. IN RATE 57,799,520$   -$   (2,953,538)$   55,178,395$   5,574,663$   3,544,428$   (592,204)$   (8,063)$   (6,532)$   2,937,629$
  BASE (SCHEDULE)

Supporting Schedules:  B-1 Recap Schedules:  B-1, B-2, B-3

Adjustment

71

FPUC MFR 000074

Schedule B-14 CONSOLIDATED Detail of Miscellaneous Deferred Debits Page 1 of 1

Florida Public Service Commission Explanation:  Provide a schedule showing a 13-month average Type of Data Shown:
 detailed description of each type of item included Historic Base Year Data: 12/31/2021
Company:  Florida Public Utilities Company Consolidated Gas in miscellaneous deferred debits for the historic Witness:  M. Galtman

base year.
Docket No.: 20220067-GU

13 -Month
Line No. Description Dec-20 Jan-21 Feb-21 Mar-21 Apr-21 May-21 Jun-21 Jul-21 Aug-21 Sep-21 Oct-21 Nov-21 Dec-21 Average